

January 23, 2015 Via Web Filing

Mr. Morris Woodruff, Executive Secretary Missouri Public Service Commission 200 Madison Street Suite 500 Jefferson City, MO 65102-0360

RE: DeltaCom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business Revision to MO PSC IXC Tariff No. 2

Dear Mr. Woodruff:

Enclosed for filing please find the original of the above referenced tariff filing submitted on behalf of DeltaCom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business. The purpose of this filing is to add a complete section of products and services for Customers that are being provided Month to Month services through an expired contract or who have never had a contractual relationship with the Company. The Company respectfully requests an effective date for this filing of February 25, 2015.

The following tariff pages are included with this filing:

5 th Revised Sheet 4	Updates Table of Contents
1 st Revised Sheet 63	Adds language regarding Non-Term Rates
Original Pages 85-91	Adds language regarding Non-Term Rates and adds Section 8 Non-Term Rates
	Business Rate Schedules.

Any questions you may have regarding this filing should be directed to my attention at 407-740-3001 or via email to tforte@tminc.com. Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

/s/ Thomas M. Forte Consultant to DeltaCom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business

- cc: Mary Whiting (via Email) EarthLink Deltacom Linda Manske (Via E-Mail) - EarthLink - Deltacom Office of Public Counsel
 file: EarthLink - Deltacom - Missouri - IXC
- tms: MOi1501

Enclosures TF/lw

TABLE OF CONTENTS, (Continued)

Section 4 – Rates and Charges	
4.1 DeltaCom Unison Option J	
4.2 Operator Services	64
4.3 Aspect Option B	66
4.4 Aspect Option E	.66
4.5 Aspect Option G	.66
4.6 Aspect Option H	66
4.7 Inbound Toll Free Service Features	
4.8 Enhanced Toll Free Feature Service	.68
4.9 Directory Assistance Services	
4.10 DeltaCom Business Connections Option 1	.71
4.11 DeltaCom Business Connections Option 2	
4.12 DeltaCom Business Connections Option 3	
4.13 DeltaCom EnterpriseLD Option 1	
4.14 DeltaCom EnterpriseLD Option 2	
4.15 DeltaCom HorizonLD Switched Option 1	
4.16 DeltaCom HorizonLD Switched Option 2	
4.17 DeltaCom HorizonLD Dedicated Option 3	
4.18 DeltaCom HorizonLD Dedicated Option 4	
4.19 DeltaCom HorizonLD Dedicated Option 5	
4.20 Associations Program	
4.21 Delta Equal Access	
4.22 LD Rewards	
4.23 Move Fee	.81
Section 5 - Promotions	
5.1 Competitive Response Promotion	.82
Section 6 – Grandfathered Services	
6.1 Reserved for Future Use	.83
Section 7 – Miscellaneous Charges	
7.1 Service Order Charge	
7.2 Special Bill Handling Fee	
7.3 Minimum Monthly Usage Charge	.84
	o -
Section 8 - Non-Term Rates	.85

Issued: January 26, 2015

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES

The rates provided in Section 4 apply to Customers that are currently in a Service Term agreement with the Company. All Customers being provided Month to Month services through an expired service term or who have never had a contractual relationship with the Company will find the rates for their specific out of contract services in Section 7 - Non-Term Rates.

4.1 DeltaCom Unison Option J

	Inbound	Outbound	Card
Per Minute	\$0.118	\$0.118	\$0.180

Issued: January 26, 2015

By: Vice President, Tax 1170 Peachtree Street, Suite 900 Atlanta, GA 30309

(N) (N)

SECTION 8 - NON-TERM RATES

The rates provided in this section only apply to Customers that are being provided Month to Month (N) services through an expired Service Term agreement or who have never had a Service Term Agreement | with the Company. Customers still under a current Service Term agreement with the Company will find | the rates for their services in Section 4 - Rates and Charges.

8.1 Enhanced Toll Free Feature Service

8.1.1 Enhanced Toll Free Routing Package

	Monthly Recurring Charge
Enhanced Toll Free Routing Package	\$110.25
Time of Day Routing	\$44.10
Day of Week Routing	\$44.10
Holiday Routing	\$44.10
Point of Origination Routing	\$44.10
Toll Free Blocking	\$44.10
Percent Allocation	\$44.10
	1

8.1.2 Toll Free with Call Completion

Monthly Recurring Charge	
\$55.13	

8.1.3 Toll Free with Route Advance

Monthly]	Recurring Charge
	\$22.05

8.1.4 Toll free with Menu-Prompted Routing

Monthly Recurring Chan	·ge
\$441.00	

Issued: January 26, 2015

By: Vice President, Tax 1170 Peachtree Street, Suite 900 Atlanta, GA 30309 Effective: February 25, 2015

(N)

(N)

(N)

SECTION 8 - NON-TERM RATES (continued)

8.2 DeltaCom Business Connections Option 1

8.2.1 Switched Rates

Base Rate	
(No Term)	
\$0.0950	

8.2.2 Card Rates

Base Rate	
(No Term)	
\$0.220	

8.2.3 Monthly Recurring Charge:

8.3 DeltaCom Business Connections Option 2

8.3.1 Switched Rates

Base Rate	
(No Term)	
\$0.0950	

8.3.2 Card Rates

Base Rate	
(No Term)	
\$0.220	

8.3.3 Monthly Recurring Charge:

\$6.95 per toll free number

\$6.95 per toll free number

Issued: January 26, 2015

By: Vice President, Tax 1170 Peachtree Street, Suite 900 Atlanta, GA 30309

SECTION 8 - NON-TERM RATES (continued)

8.4 DeltaCom Business Connections Option 3

8.4.1 Switched Rates

Base Rate	
(No Term)	
\$0.0950	

8.4.2 Card Rates

Base Rate	
(No Term)	
\$0.220	

8.4.3 Monthly Recurring Charge:

8.5 DeltaCom EnterpriseLD Option 1

8.5.1 Switched Rates

Base Rate	
(No Term)	
\$0.0800	

8.5.2 Card Rates

Base Rate	
(No Term)	
\$0.1900	

8.5.3 Monthly Recurring Charge:

\$6.95 per toll free number

\$6.95 per toll free number

(N)

(N)

Issued: January 26, 2015

By: Vice President, Tax 1170 Peachtree Street, Suite 900 Atlanta, GA 30309

(N)

(N)

SECTION 8 - NON-TERM RATES (continued)

8.6 DeltaCom EnterpriseLD Option 2

8.6.1 Switched Rates

Base Rate	
(No Term)	
\$0.0800	

8.6.2 Card Rates

Base Rate	
(No Term)	
\$0.1900	

8.6.3 Monthly Recurring Charge:

8.7 DeltaCom HorizonLD Switched Option 1

8.7.1 Switched Rates

Base Rate	
(No Term)	
\$0.0840	

8.7.2 Card Rates

Base Rate	
(No Term)	
\$0.2000	

8.7.3 Monthly Recurring Charge:

\$6.95 per toll free number

\$6.95 per toll free number

Issued: January 26, 2015

By: Vice President, Tax 1170 Peachtree Street, Suite 900 Atlanta, GA 30309

SECTION 8 - NON-TERM RATES (continued)

8.8 DeltaCom HorizonLD Switched Option 2

8.8.1 Switched Rates

E	Base Rate	
1)	No Term)	
	\$0.0840	

8.8.2 Card Rates

8.8.3 Monthly Recurring Charge:

\$6.95 per toll free number

(N)

(N)

Issued: January 26, 2015

By: Vice President, Tax 1170 Peachtree Street, Suite 900 Atlanta, GA 30309

(N)

(N)

8.9 **DeltaCom HorizonLD Dedicated Option 3** 8.9.1 **Dedicated Rates Base Rate** (No Term) \$0.0641 8.9.2 Monthly Recurring Charge: \$6.95 per toll free number 8.10 **DeltaCom HorizonLD Dedicated Option 4** 8.10.1 Dedicated Rates **Base Rate** (No Term) \$0.0641 8.10.2 Monthly Recurring Charge: \$6.95 per toll free number 8.11 **DeltaCom HorizonLD Dedicated Option 5** 8.11.1 Dedicated Rates **Base Rate** (No Term) \$0.0641

SECTION 8 - NON-TERM RATES (continued)

8.11.2 Monthly Recurring Charge:

Issued: January 26, 2015

By: Vice President, Tax 1170 Peachtree Street, Suite 900 Atlanta, GA 30309 Effective: February 25, 2015

\$6.95 per toll free number

SECTION 8 - NON-TERM RATES (continued)

8.12 LD Rewards Long Distance

8.12.1 Switched Rates

	Monthly Volume*	Interstate Per Minute Rate	Intrastate Per Minute Rate
Option A**	\$10.00	\$0.055	\$0.065
Option B**	\$15.00	\$0.050	\$0.060
Option C**	\$25.00	\$0.045	\$0.055
Option D**	\$50.00	\$0.039	\$0.049
Travel Card***	N/A	\$0.129	\$0.129

* Volume does not include any surcharges, taxes or other similar fees.

** Rates apply to outbound and toll free domestic calls.

*** A surcharge will not apply.

Toll Free Number, per number:

Monthly Recurring Charge

\$6.95

(N)

(N)

Issued: January 26, 2015

By: Vice President, Tax 1170 Peachtree Street, Suite 900 Atlanta, GA 30309